# 501913801 05/08/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BASF AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT	05/04/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Abbott GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Max-Planck-Ring 2
City:	Wiesbaden
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	65205

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10239828
Application Number:	10836349
Application Number:	12778692

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)222-0818 Phone: 312-222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lisa V. Mueller/Michael Best & Friedrich

Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Ave.
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030270-1007US1,1016,1017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa V. Mueller

Total Attachments: 3

source=0050Assignment#page1.tif source=0050Assignment#page2.tif source=0050Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028174 FRAME: 0681

OP \$120.00 1023982

501913801

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BASF AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a German corporation, with offices at 67056 Ludwigshafen, Germany 67056 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain patent applications throughout the world and the inventions disclosed therein which are herein identified in Appendix A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT GMBH & CO. KG, a German corporation, with offices at Max-Planck-Ring 2, 65205 Wiesbaden, Germany, together with any successors, assigns, and legal representatives thereof ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor for all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world, in and to said patent applications and as fully set forth and described in Appendix A, together with all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, any patents ("Letters Patents") which may be granted therefrom or thereupon as and any inventions relating thereto ("Inventions"), including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said patent applications and any Letters Patent resulting therefrom; any and all rights to file applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor alone had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers and do all lawful acts reasonably requisite in connection with assignment and enforcement of said Letters Patents and Inventions.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices of the countries wherein said patent applications are filed to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said foreign country patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers the Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such letters patent or other grants of protection for said Inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from such Assignor;

AND Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND Assignor hereby agrees without further consideration to communicate to Assignee or nominees all facts known to such Assignor pertaining to the Inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 028174 FRAME: 0682

applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid Assignee or nominee in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful Letters Patents or other grants of protection of the Inventions in any and all countries and regions, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor has the full right to convey the right, title, and interest herein assigned and that such Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said Assignee, and that prior to the execution of this deed, Assignor's right, title, and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

BASF SE – formerly known as BASF AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
By ppa. Bieller ppa.
Printed Name Dr. Vera Bieller Dr. Thomas Cimniak
Title - Vice Presidents -
Date 04 May 2012
ASSIGNEE
ABBOTT GMBH & CO. KG
By Deworde
Printed Nameopa, Dr. Marinus Verhage ppa, Dr. Stephan Bensiek
Title Senior Authorised Officers
Date 08. Mai 2012

### **APPENDIX A**

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/239,828 filed September 26, 2002
  Entitled "Use of dopamine-d3 receptor ligands for the treatment of diseases of the central nervous system"
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/836,349 filed May 3, 2004
  Entitled "Use of binding partners for 5-HT5 receptors for the treatment of neurodegenerative and neuropsychiatric disorders"
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/778,692 filed May 12, 2010 Entitled "NOVEL POLY(ADP-RIBOSE) POLYMERASE GENES"

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028174 FRAME: 0684

**RECORDED: 05/08/2012**